USER MANUAL
EN
RBS
Battery Motor
TABLE OF CONTENTS
	   	 3
	   	 4
	  	 4

Declare that this DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and that this product is:
Product description: Electronic motorized curtain track system
Type designation(s): BS Bluetooth Motor (3636000000)
Trademark: Forest
Power Adapter:
Battery Pack:
DZ024EHL120200V
30055678B
Object of the declaration:
The object is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation:
☒ Radio Equipment Directive – 2014/53/EU
☒ Article 3.1(a)  ☒ Article 3.2
 EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 +
A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021 + A16:2023
EN IEC 60335-2-97:2023 + A1:2023 + A11:2023
 EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017-02)
 EN 50663:2017
EN 62233:2008
 EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017-02)
☒ Article 3.1(b)
 EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11)
 EN 301 489-3 V2.3.2 (2023-01)
 EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2 : 2021
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A2:2021
☒ RoHS directive – 2011/65/EU + ammendment (EU) 2015/863
☒
Battery directive - (EU) 2023/1542
Signed for and on behalf of:
Place: Deventer
Name: A.G. ten Have
Date: 07-01-2025 Function: Head R&D
Signature:
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
6    PRODUCT INFO
PRODUCT INFO
2. PRODUCT INFO
Pairing Button
Antenna
Module connection wire
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1.  This product is for indoor use only, do not use
outdoor or in humid environments.
2.  Power supply: rechargeable lithium battery
wand 12V
3.  The motor will jog in operation, please do not
proceed to the next step until it complete.
4.  During operation, the effective interval of the
transmitter button operation is 10 seconds. If
there is no effective transmitter operation for
more than 10 seconds, it will automatically exit
the current mode.
5.  The motor can be paired with max 10
controllers.
6.  Upper & lower limits cannot be set at the same
position, limits saved even power off.
7.  The motor runs constantly for 6 minutes max
without any other operation.
8.  Do not lift the motor by grabbing and pulling
the power wire or the antenna.
EN
PRODUCT INFO    7
INSTALLATION
Module connection wire
Cord roll
RBS motor
Wall bracket
8    INSTRUCTIONS
FRONT
Favourite